

2012 WL 9500853 (D.C.) (Appellate Brief)
District of Columbia Court of Appeals.

Hattie E. ROSE, Personal Representative of the Estate of James Rose, Appellant/Cross Appellee,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. as Trustee for Option One Mortgage Loan Trust 1999-
B Asset Backed Certificates, Series 1999-B, et al., Appellees/Cross Appellant.

Nos. 12-CV-451, 12-CV-538.

August 9, 2012.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia CAR9058-10
(The Honorable Anita Josey-Herring, Anthony C. Epstein, Associate Judges)

Reply Brief of Appellant/Cross -Appellee

[Kurt Berlin](#) - 000836, Daniel S. Roth - 389850, Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-Appellee, Hattie E. Rose, Personal, Representative of the Estate of James Rose, Suite 700, 1300 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Washington, D.C. 20004, (202) 347-3520.

***i TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
I. WELLS FARGO'S CITATIONS OF LAW ARE INAPPLICABLE TO THE ISSUE OF THE DEFECTIVE FORECLOSURE NOTICE.	1
II. WELLS FARGO RELIES ON AN OUT-OF-DATE VERSION OF THE CONSUMER PROTECTION PROCEDURES ACT	3
III. OPPOSITION TO CROSS - APPEAL; LACK OF A PROPER POWER OF ATTORNEY AND INVALID APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEES	10
A. Wells Fargo's cross-appeal should be denied because its notice of cross-appeal did not specify any aspect of the final order for appeal.	10
B. Wells Fargo's affiant was not sufficiently competent for his affidavit to be considered for summary judgment purposes	11
C. Wells Fargo was fully on notice of the issues that were before the trial court regarding the validity of the power of attorney and the Deed of Appointment of Substitute Trustee	12
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19
ADDENDUM	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdel-Kafi v. Citicorp Mortgage, Inc. , 772 A.2d 802 (D.C.2001)	2
Allstate Ins. Co. v. Curtis , 781 A.2d 725 (D.C. 2001)	12
Bank-Fund Staff FCU v. Cuellar , 639 A.2d 561 (D.C. 1994)	2, 8
Big Builders v. Israel , 709 A.2d 74 (D.C. 1998)	17
*ii DeRuiz v. DeRuiz , U.S. App. D.C. 370, 88 F.2d 752 (1936)	18
District of Columbia v. Mayhew , 601 A.2d 37 (D.C. 1991)	11
Flax v. Schertler , 935 A.2d 1091 (D.C. 2007)	10, 13, 16
Frassetto v. Barry , 497 A.2d 109 (D.C. 1985)	9, 17
Grodsky v. Diffell , 2010 CA 2240 (D.C. Super. Ct. September 28, 2011)	3
Holden v. Stickney , 2 MacArthur (9 D.C.) 141 (1875) <i>aff'd as modified</i> 100 U.S. 72	17
Independence FSB v. Huntley , 573 A.2d 787 (D.C. 1990)	2

<i>In re Foreclosure Cases</i> (1:07CV2282, et seq., N.D. Ohio), 2007 WL 3232420	10
<i>Industrial Bank v. Allied Consulting Services</i> , 571 A.2d 1166 (D.C. 1990) ...	6
<i>Jackson v. ASA Holdings, LLC</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118320 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2010)	4
<i>Leake v. Prensky</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 254 (D.C.C. 2011)	8
<i>McLaughlin v. Fidelity Security Life Ins.</i> , 667 A.2d 105 (D.C. 1995)	1
<i>Muldrow v. EMC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2011)	2, 3, 4
<i>Osbourne v. Capital City Mortg. Corp.</i> , 667 A.2d 1321 (D.C. 1995)	4
<i>Richardson v. D.C.</i> , 522 A.2d 1295 (D.C. 1987)	12
<i>S & G Investment, Inc. v. Home Federal Savings and Loan Ass'n</i> 164 U.S. App. 263, 505 F.2d 370 (1974)	2
<i>Shannon v. Koeher</i> , 616 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Scheve v. Short</i> , 114 W.L.R. 2601 (Super. Ct. 1986)	17
<i>Smith v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 991 A.2d 21 (D.C. 2010)	15
*iii <i>Washkoviak v. Student Loan Marketing Ass'n</i> , 849 A.2d 37 (D.C. 2004)	16
<i>Wright v. Pitts</i> , 62 U.S. App. D.C. 217, 66 F.2d 197 (1933)	16-17
<i>Yun v. Southeast Academy</i> , 32 A.3d 413 (D.C. 2011)	15
Statutes and Regulations	
D.C. Code §11-721(b) (2001)	10
D.C. Code § 28-3904 (2001 as amended)	3, 4
D.C. Code § 28-3905 (k)(1) (2001 as amended)	5
D.C. Code § 28-3905 (k)(1)(1991 Repl. Vol.)	4
D.C. Code § 42-101 (2001 as amended)	11,12,14,15
D.C. Code § 42-404	13
D.C. Code § 42-405	9
D.C. Code § 42-803	11
D.C. Code § 42-814 (a)	16 11
D.C. Code § 42-1017	11
D.C. Code § 47-1431	7, 8, 9 10
D.C. Code § 47-1432	10
D.C. Code § 47-1433	9
9 DCMR 3100.1(2004)	1,2
9 DCMR 3100.9 and 3100.10	9
15 U.S.C. §§ 1692, et. seq. (Fair Debt Collection Practices Act)	2, 3
Court Rules	
*D.C. App. R. 3(c)	10
*Super. Ct. Civ. R. 10 (c)	6, 13
*iv Super. Ct. Civ. R. 16(c)(3)	16
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 56(e)	12
Other	
<i>District of Columbia Survey: A Practitioner's Guide to Foreclosure on a Deed of Trust in the District of Columbia</i> , 33 Cath. U. L. Rev. 1187 (Summer 1984).	17
2 District of Columbia Practice Manual (2011 ed.)	1
